‘‘Completion’’) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Investment Agreement.
On 27 March 2019, a total of 1,851,568 Consideration Shares has been allotted and issued to
the Vendor’s nominee, KongZhong Corporation (being the allottee of the Consideration
Shares) at the Issue Price (i.e., HK$6.02 per Share) pursuant to the Investment Agreement.
The Consideration Shares were allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted
to the Board by the Shareholders at the AGM held on 25 May 2018.

The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 1.37% of the total issued Shares
immediately before the Completion; and (ii) approximately 1.35% of the total issued Shares
as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares immediately after the Completion.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares upon the Completion are set out below for illustrative
purpose only:

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Foga Group Ltd.(1) 21,673,338 16.03% 21,673,338 15.81%
GU Wei 11,790,830 8.72% 11,790,830 8.60%
Foga Holdings Ltd.(2) 7,763,997 5.74% 7,763,997 5.66%
KongZhong Corporation 9,581,900 7.08% 11,433,468 8.34%
Foga Internet Development Ltd.(3) 7,785,700 5.76% 7,785,700 5.68%
YANG Tao(3)(4) 1,340,000 0.99% 1,340,000 0.98%
China Create Capital Limited 9,584,000 7.09% 9,584,000 6.99%
Other shareholders 65,724,872 48.60% 65,724,872 47.94%

Total 135,244,637 100% 137,096,205 100%

Notes:

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Wang Trust. Wang Trust is a

discretionary trust set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp

Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013. The beneficiary objects of Wang Trust include Mr. WANG

Dongfeng and certain of his family members. Mr. WANG Dongfeng and Managecorp Limited are taken

to be interested in 21,673,338 Shares held by Foga Group Ltd..

(2) Foga Holdings Ltd. is wholly owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Hao Dong Trust. Hao Dong

Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIAO Dong, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp